—

 f
o

r
th

e
ye

a
r

e
n

d
e

d
 3

0
 J

u
n

e
20

19

Note that in the opposite table, fair value movements in the income statement
are shown net of any related hedge accounting adjustments and retranslation
of foreign currency borrowings. Please refer to the Hedge Accounting section
of note D1 financial risk management for further detail on the fair value and
cash flow hedge relationships that the CCIRS are designated in.

Treasury Hedges – Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs
(assuming all other variables are held constant) on the valuation of Treasury
Hedges and therefore on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Note that changes in the fair value of the CCIRS are fully offset by opposite
impacts from hedge accounting entries and the FX retranslation of the USD
debt. Therefore the CCIRS P&L sensitivity is nil and is not shown in the below
table. Due to the small size of the FX portfolio, changes in spot exchanges
rates result in very little change to fair values and therefore these are not
shown in the table.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

Sensitivity
2019

$M
2018

$M

Interest rates

New Zealand benchmark bill rate -100 basis points (bps) (39) (37)

+100 bps  42  36

Australian benchmark bill rate -100 bps (4) (4)

+100 bps  4  4

Treasury Hedges
Hedges in the Treasury category generally relate to management of
the interest rate risk and foreign exchange risks that arise from Meridian's
funding activities and from general Group operations.

The instruments used are CCIRS, IRS and forward exchange contracts (FX).

Treasury Hedges

 Fair value on the balance sheet

Fair value
movements

in the income
statement

Outstanding
aggregate

notional
principals63

2019
$M

2018
$M

2019
$M

2018
$M

2019
$M

2018
$M

Level Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

CCIRS

 – Interest Rate Risk59  40  –   4  –   (1)  –

[…]

earn in the form of Large Scale Generation Certificates (LGCs). Additionally,
Powershop Australia is required to purchase and surrender RECs. The second
represents the derivatives used to firm prices received for LGCs generated
and consequently reduce the profit volatility of each wind farm. At the time of
generation, LGCs are recognised as income in energy margin at the prevailing
spot price. LGC holdings and hedges are all recognised as financial instruments
on the balance sheet at their fair value.

D
D1 Financial risk management continued

64 These cover multiple legs including offsetting legs and maturities out to 2030

13
8

M
e

ri
d

ia
n

 A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

19
M

en
u

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

ls
 —

 f
o

r
th

e
ye

a
r

e
n

d
e

d
 3

0
 J

u
n

e
20

19

Electricity Related Hedges – Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs
(assuming all other variables are held constant) on the valuation of Electricity
Related Hedges and therefore on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

Sensitivity
2019

$M
2018

$M

Electricity hedges & options

Electricity prices –10% (57) (48)

+10%  57  48

Discount rates –100 bps (1)  1

+100 bps  1 (1)

Call volumes –10% (5) (6)

+10%  5  6

LGC prices –10%  1  4

+10% (1) (4)

Settlements of Electricity Related Hedges
The following provides a summary of the settlements through EBITDAF for
Electricity Related Hedges:

   2019   2018

Electricity
Hedges LGCs

Electricity
Options Total

Electricity
Hedges LGCs

Electricity
Options Total

Operating
revenue (92)  29  –   (63) (41)  35  –   (6)

Operating
expenses  176 (12)  18  182  27 (12)  6  21

Total
settlements
in EBITDAF  84  17  18  119 (14)  23  6  15

D
D1 Financial risk management continued

Movements in recalibration differences
arising from electricity hedges and options

2019
$M

2018
$M

Opening difference  5  6

Initial differences on new hedges and options (7)  –

Volumes expired and amortised (1) (1)

Recalibration for future price estimates and time  –   –

Closing difference (3)  5

Initial recognition difference
An initial recognition difference arises when the modelled value of an electricity
hedge differs from the transaction price (which is the best evidence of fair value).
This difference is accounted for by recalibrating the valuation model by a fixed